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Q1. With respect to current overhaul in e-commerce rules, consider the following statement(s):  
1. Department of industrial policy and promotion (DIPP) comes under Ministry of corporate 

affairs. 
2. FDI is allowed in e-commerce companies in market place model. 
3. Market place model is where goods sold on the portal is owned or controlled by e-commerce 

Company and inventory-based model is where the e-commerce firm simply acts as a platform 
that connects buyers and sellers. 

4. FDI is allowed in Business to consumer segment and not in Business to Business e-commerce 
segment. 

Which of the above statements is/are correct? 
(a) 1,2 and 3 only 
(b) 2 only 
(c) 1,3 and 4 only 
(d) 3 only 

 
Answer: b 
Explanation: 

 Statement 1-Ministry of commerce and industry has 2 departments namely DIPP and 
department of commerce. 

 Statement 2-FDI is allowed in e-commerce companies in marketplace model only. 

 Statement 3 -Inventory based model is where goods sold on the portal is owned or controlled 
by e-commerce Company and marketplace model is where the e-commerce firm simply acts 
as a platform that connects buyers and sellers. 

 Statement 4- FDI is allowed only in the business-to-business (B2B) e-commerce segment and 
not in business to consumer (B2C) segment which in effect is the multi-brand retail or the 
inventory-based e-commerce model. 

 Recent context- Government recently clarified that “ there are no restrictions on private labels 
being sold by e-marketplaces”. Even physical retailers also have private labels comprise of 
almost 15 percent of the total business of e-commerce firms.  

 
Q2. Which of the following statements is/are correct regarding Non-Banking financial companies 
(NBFC) ? 
1. NBFCs are registered under Banking Regulation Act, 1949. 
2. They cannot accept demand deposits. 
3. RBI regulates all type of NBFCs. 
4. IL&FS is an NBFC. 
Select the correct answer using the code below: 
(a) 4 only 
(b) 1 and 4 only 
(c) 2 and 3 only 
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(d) 2 and 4 only 
 

Answer: d 
Explanation: 
NBFCs are registered under companies act. They can lend but cannot accept demand deposits. 
They do not dorm part of payment and settlement system. RBI does not regulate all of them. IL&FS 
is an NBFC related to infrastructure. It has been in news recently due to insolvency issue. 
 
Q3. A ‘Bad Bank’ sometimes seen in news, refers to  
(a) A public sector bank which has more than 5 percent  of its loans categorized as Non-Performing 

Assets. 
(b) A bank which has more than 5 percent of its loan categorized as Non-performing assets. 
(c) The bank whether private or public- which contributes the most to the pile of stressed assets 

within the Indian economic system. 
(d) A variant of Asset- Reconstruction Company. 

 
Answer: d 
Explanation: 
With the surge of mounting Non- performing assets policy-makers often come back to just one 
idea: set up a bad bank. In India, with accumulated bad loans soaring past the ₹10-lakh-crore mark 
recently. 
What is bad bank? 

 A bad bank is an Asset Reconstruction Company (ARC). Once it is formed, banks divide its 
assets into two categories -- one with non-performing assets and other risky liabilities and the 
other with healthy assets, which help banks grow financially.  

 In 2017, the Economic Survey suggested Public Sector Asset Rehabilitation Agency or PARA, 
to buy out the largest NPLs from Indian banks. Recently, in proposing Project Sashakt, a five-
point plan to revive Indian banks, the Sunil Mehta panel suggested that a new Asset 
Management Company (AMC) be set up to tackle mammoth bad loans of over ₹500 crore. 

 
Q4. In the light of National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT) directions to Ahmedabad 
bench of national company law tribunal to expedite the hearing process on Essar steel insolvency 
case, which of the following statements are true ? 
1. NCLT is appellate tribunal for hearing appeals against orders passed by NCLT(s) and not those 

passed by Competition commission of India (CCI). 
2. NCLT was established under companies’ act 2013. 
3. NCLT was based on recommendations of Amitabh Chaudhary committee. 
4. Insolvency and bankruptcy code of India, 2016 outlines separate insolvency resolution 

processes for individuals, companies and partnership firms. 
Choose the correct answer from the code below : 
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(a) 2 only 
(b) 2 and 4 only 
(c) 1 and 3 only 
(d) All are correct 

 
Answer : b 
Explanation : 
Statement 1 – NCLT, a quasi-judicial body has thirteen benches. It hears appeals against orders 
passed by NCLT(s) and also those passed by competition commission of india (CCI). 
Statement 2- The NCLT was established under the Companies Act 2013 and was constituted on 1 
June 2016 by the government of India. 
Statement 3- It is based on the recommendation of the justice Eradi committee on law relating to 
insolvency and winding up of companies. Amitabh chaudhary committee established to analyze 
the existing framework of IRDA linked and non- linked insurance product regulation. 
Statement 4- The national company law tribunal is the adjudicating authority for insolvency 
resolution process of companies and limited liability partnerships under the insolvency and 
bankruptcy code, 2016. No civil court has jurisdiction to entertain any suit or preceding in respect 
of any matter which tribunal or the Appellate Tribunal is empowered to determine under 
Insolvency and Bankruptcy code 2016. 
 
Q5. Prabhari Officers” or “in-charge officers” have been appointed to coordinate the efforts of the 
centre and the states in implementing 
(a) GOBAR-dhan yojana 
(b) Ayushman Bharat- national health protection mission 
(c) PM Ujjwala Yojana 
(d) Aspirational Districts programme 

 
Answer : d 
Explanation : 
The ‘Transformation of Aspirational Districts’ programme aims to quickly and effectively 
transform these districts. The broad contours of the programme are Convergence (of Central & 
State Schemes), Collaboration (of Central, State level ‘Prabhari’ Officers & District Collectors), 
and Competition among districts driven by a mass Movement. With States as the main drivers, this 
program will focus on the strength of each district, identify low-hanging fruits for immediate 
improvement, measure progress, and rank districts. 
The Government is committed to raising the living standards of its citizens and ensuring inclusive 
growth for all – “Sabka Saath Sabka Vikas”. To enable optimum utilization of their potential, this 
program focusses closely on improving people’s ability to participate fully in the burgeoning 
economy. 
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Q6. Recently, RBI has decided to set up a Public credit registry (PCR) in a modular and phased 
manner. With regards to this consider the following statements: 
1. It is a single point and real time source for all the transactions between the creditor and debtors. 
2. It is the outcome of Viral Acharya panel report. 
3. PCR will be autonomous body so that it mounds itself with the evolving environment and cater 

the changing demands. 
4. It is a comprehensive credit information repository covering all types of credit facilities 

extended to all credit institutions- commercial banks, cooperative banks, NBFCs,MFIs 
excluding external commercial borrowing. 

Choose the correct answer from the code below: 
(a) 1,2 and 3 only 
(b) 2, 3 and 4 only 
(c) 1,3 and 4 only 
(d) None of the above 

 
Answer : d 
Explanation: 
The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) consider setting up a Public Credit Registry (PCR), which will 
be an extensive database of credit information for India that is accessible to all stakeholders. 
The decision is based on the report of RBI appointed task force led by YM Deosthalee. 
What is PCR ? 
 PCR is managed by a public authority like the central bank or the banking supervisor, and 
reporting of loan details to the PCR by lenders and/or borrowers is mandated by law. The 
contractual terms and outcomes covered and the threshold above which the contracts are to be 
reported vary in different jurisdictions, but the idea is to capture all relevant information in one 
large database on the borrower, in particular, the borrower’s entire set of borrowing contracts and 
outcomes. 
It’s comprehensive credit repository information including all banks, NBFCs etc also covering 
borrowing from other sources like external commercial borrowings and borrowing form the 
markets. 
 
Q7. The Directorate General of Hydrocarbons (DGH) had recently announced the completion of 
the first round of bidding under its new Open Acreage Licensing Policy (OALP). Consider the 
following statements with respect to this: 
1. OALP is a part of HELP, which itself was a replacement to the New Exploration and licensing 

policy. 
2. Under OALP now potential investors are not able to choose the arrears which they want to 

explore and develop. 
3. OALP allows the developers to apply for the separate licenses for each of the hydrocarbons 

they want to extract from the block. There should be dual license that will allow them extract 
and market oil, gas, coal etc. 
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4. The OALP does away with the earlier provision for profit-sharing model with the government 
which were causing number of delays and complications. 

Select the correct answer from the following codes : 
(a) 1,2and 3 only 
(b) 2 ,4 and 3 only 
(c) 1 and 4 only 
(d) 1 and 2 only 

 
Answer : c 
Explanation : 

 The OALP, a part of the government’s Hydrocarbon Exploration and Licensing Policy 
(HELP), gives exploration companies the option to select the exploration blocks on their 
own, without having to wait for the formal bid round from the Government. The company 
then submits an application to the government, which puts that block up for bid. The new 
policy will open up 2.8 million square kilometers of sedimentary basins for exploration 
and eventual production. 

 OALP gives an option to a company to select the exploration blocks on its own, without 
waiting for the formal bid round from the Government.  

 Under OALP, a bidder intending to explore hydrocarbons may apply to the Government 
seeking exploration of any new block which was not already covered by exploration.  

 The Government will examine the interest and if it is suitable for award, then the govt will 
call for competitive bids after obtaining necessary environmental and other clearances.  

 OALP was introduced as part of the new fiscal regime in exploration sector called 
Hydrocarbon Exploration and Licensing Policy (HELP).  

 So that, it will enable a faster survey and coverage of the available geographical area 
which has potential for oil and gas discovery. 

 
Q8. Bond –I was in news some time recently, choose the correct statement from the following 
options: 
(a) It is launched by the municipal corporations having rating greater than BBB. 
(b) It is type of green bond for funding the green infrastructure. 
(c) An infrastructure bond issued by the IMF to the member countries. 
(d) It is a blockchain operated new debt instrument issued by World Bank. 
 
Answer : d 
Explanation : 

The World Bank launched bond-i (blockchain operated new debt instrument), the world’s first 
bond to be created, allocated, transferred and managed through its life cycle using distributed 
ledger technology. The two-year bond raised A$110 million, marking the first time that investors 
have supported the World Bank’s development activities in a transaction that is fully managed 
using the blockchain technology. 

The World Bank mandated Commonwealth Bank of Australia (CBA) as arranger for the bond on 
August 10. The announcement was followed by a two-week consultation period with the market, 
with key investors indicating strong support for the issuance. 
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Q9. Consider the following statements: 
1. The goods and services tax network (GSTN) is not for profit organization owned by 

government and private players. 
2. The centre individually and states collectively are the largest stakeholders of the GSTN 
3. Recently government cleared the proposal to make the GSTN 90 percent owned by central and 

state government and 10 percent stakes with private players. 
Which of the statements given above is/are incorrect? 
(a) 1 only 
(b) 3 only 
(c) 1 and 2 only 
(d) 2 and 3 only 

 
Answer : b 
Explanation : 
Recently Union Cabinet passed the proposal to convert GST Network (GSTN) into a government-
owned company. 
It will make GSTN a government company, with Centre owning 50 percent stake and states 
together holding the remaining 50 percent. 
Currently, the Centre and states together hold 49 percent stake in GST Network, the company that 
provides IT backbone to the new indirect tax regime. The remaining 51 percent is held by five 
private financial institutions - HDFC, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, NSE Strategic Investment Co and 
LIC Housing Finance. 
 
Q10. Consider the following statements about the UN Department of Economic and Social Affairs’ 
“World Urbanization Prospects” report: 
1. It provides estimates and projections only of urban population 
2. It is revised once every twenty years 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
(a) 1 only 
(b) 2 only 
(c) Both 1 and 2 
(d) Neither 1 nor 2 
 
Answer: d 
Explanation: 
The 2018 Revision is the most recent revision of World Urbanization Prospects which are the 
official United Nations estimates and projections of urban and rural population as well as urban 
agglomerations. The population Division of the Department of Economic and Social Affairs of the 
United Nations issues a new Revision every four years. The next one is due in the first half of 
2022. 
Forecasting for the year 2050, the UN agency estimates that the percentage of urban residents in 
India would be 52.8, compared to 34 today, while Delhi would edge past Tokyo as the world’s 
most populous city by 2028. 
 

 
 


